年度萬發集團所收購的共同控制實體
（該等公司已自各自的收購日期起合
併）外，本集團於二零零九年一月一
日、二零零九年十二月三十一日及二
零一零年十二月三十一日的綜合財務
狀況表已編製，以呈列現時組成本集
團的各公司的資產及負債，猶如目前
的集團架構在相關日期已經存在。

除上述共同控制實體之業務合併外，
於二零零九年十二月三十一日，本集
團已重新分類銀行貸款300,000,000

港元，以符合附註3所載香港－詮釋
第5號「財務報表的呈列－借款人對載
有按要求還款條款的定期貸款的分類」
的規定。本集團亦已就其於截至二零
零九年十二月三十一日止年度所收購
附屬公司及共同控制實體的資產及負
債的暫時公平值作出追溯調整，以反
映於本年度完成收購入賬時所作的公
平值調整。誠如附註36及37所載，
已就物業、廠房及設備、遞延稅項負
債、非控股權益、商譽及收購折讓作
出追溯調整。

92

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一零年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(a) The effects of those restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income during the

year ended 31st December, 2009 are as follow:

2. 編製基準（續）
(a) 上述該等重列對截至二零零九年

十二月三十一日止年度綜合全面
收入報表的影響載列如下：

二零零九年
2009

完成收購附屬公司
及共同控制實體的
會計處理的影響

Effect of the

finalisation of

accounting for

acquisition of

a subsidiary

and jointly

controlled

entities

共同控制實體業務
合併的影響

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

抵銷
Elimination

二零零九年
2009

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36及37） （重列）
(Originally stated) (Notes 36 and 37) (Restated)

營業額 Turnover

　持續經營業務  Continuing operations 3,746,779 – 372,686 (9,314) 4,110,151

　銷售成本  Cost of sales (2,586,070) (16,332) (265,255) 9,314 (2,858,343)

毛利 Gross profit 1,160,709 (16,332) 107,431 – 1,251,808

其他收入 Other income 140,694 – 24,159 – 164,853

銷售及分銷開支 Selling and distribution expenses (231,969) – (46,908) – (278,877)

行政開支 Administrative expenses (409,501) (2,068) (49,090) – (460,659)

659,933 (18,400) 35,592 – 677,125

財務成本 Finance costs (39,878) – (480) – (40,358)

應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 7,187 – – – 7,187

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation

　持續經營業務  Continuing operations 605,268 (18,400) 35,112 – 621,980

　已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations 21,974 – – – 21,974

627,242 (18,400) 35,112 – 643,954

稅項 Taxation

　持續經營業務  Continuing operations (86,896) 4,600 (3,079) – (85,375)

　已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations – – – – –

(86,896) 4,600 (3,079) – (85,375)

年內溢利 Profit for the year

　持續經營業務  Continuing operations 518,372 (13,800) 32,033 – 536,605

　已終止經營業務  Discontinued operations 21,974 – – – 21,974

540,346 (13,800) 32,033 – 558,579

93

Annual Report 2010  CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）

二零零九年
2009

完成收購附屬公司
及共同控制實體的
會計處理的影響

Effect of the

finalisation of

accounting for

acquisition of

a subsidiary

and jointly

controlled

entities

共同控制實體業務
合併的影響

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

抵銷
Elimination

二零零九年
2009

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36及37） （重列）
(Originally stated) (Notes 36 and 37) (Restated)

年內其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income for the year

　換算海外業務的
　　匯兌差額

 Exchange differences arising on

  translation of foreign operations (4,184) – 5,100 – 916

　可供銷售投資
　　的公平值收益

 Fair value gain on available-for-sale

  investments 326 – 106 – 432

　應佔聯營公司
　　其他全面收入

 Share of other comprehensive

  income of associates 5 – – – 5

(3,853) – 5,206 – 1,353

年內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 536,493 (13,800) 37,239 – 559,932

以下人士應佔年內溢利： Profit for the year attributable to:

　本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company

　　持續經營業務   Continuing operations 421,599 (7,997) 23,998 – 437,600

　　已終止經營業務   Discontinued operations 21,974 – – – 21,974

443,573 (7,997) 23,998 – 459,574

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 96,773 (5,803) 8,035 – 99,005

540,346 (13,800) 32,033 – 558,579

以下人士應佔年內
　全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income

 for the year attributable to:

　本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company

　　持續經營業務   Continuing operations 419,683 (7,997) 25,173 – 436,859

　　已終止經營業務   Discontinued operations 21,974 – – – 21,974

441,657 (7,997) 25,173 – 458,833

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 94,836 (5,803) 12,066 – 101,099

536,493 (13,800) 37,239 – 559,932

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

94

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一零年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(b) 上述就完成收購附屬公司及共同

控制實體的會計處理對截至二零
一零年十二月三十一日止年度的
綜合全面收入報表中逐項呈列的
業績的影響載列如下：

二零一零年
2010

千港元
HK$’000

銷售成本增加 Increase in costs of sales 16,332

行政開支增加 Increase in administrative expenses 2,068

稅項減少 Decrease in taxation (4,600)

年內溢利減少 Decrease in profit for the year 13,800

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) The effect of the finalisation of accounting for a subsidiary

and jointly controlled entities described above on results

by line items presented in the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income during the year ended 31st December,

2010 is as follows:

95

Annual Report 2010  CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(c) 上述該等重列對於二零零九年一

月一日的綜合財務狀況表的影響
載列如下：

二零零九年
一月一日
1.1.2009

共同控制實體業務
合併的影響

Effect of business

combination

of entities under

common control

二零零九年
一月一日
1.1.2009

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

非流動資產 Non-current assets

　物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 1,641,992 163,181 1,805,173

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 129,942 15,393 145,335

　投資物業  Investment properties 7,909 – 7,909

　於聯營公司權益  Interest in associates 10,272 – 10,272

　可供銷售投資  Available-for-sale investments 9,440 454 9,894

　商譽  Goodwill 41,925 5,872 47,797

　經營權  Operating rights 637,030 2,533 639,563

　遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 1,312 – 1,312

　投資按金  Deposits for investments 84,940 – 84,940

2,564,762 187,433 2,752,195

流動資產 Current assets

　存貨  Inventories 51,498 4,452 55,950

　應收貿易賬款及其他應收款  Trade and other receivables 328,312 24,304 352,616

　應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers for

  contract work 193,920 9,751 203,671

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 3,828 810 4,638

　應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow

  subsidiaries 37,335 200 37,535

　已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 740 – 740

　銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 1,346,770 73,498 1,420,268

1,962,403 113,015 2,075,418

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(c) The effect of those restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 1st January,

2009 is as follows:

96

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一零年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)2. 編製基準（續）

二零零九年
一月一日
1.1.2009

共同控制實體業務
合併的影響

Effect of business

combination

of entities under

common control

二零零九年
一月一日
1.1.2009

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列）
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

流動負債 Current liabilities

　應付貿易賬款及其他應付款  Trade and other payables 1,175,172 13,917 1,189,089

　應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers for

  contract work 413,823 45,564 459,387

　應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 239 22 261

　應付直接控股公司款項  Amount due to an intermediate

  holding company 17,039 – 17,039

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 107,790 3,408 111,198

　應付稅項  Taxation payable 17,808 42 17,850

1,731,871 62,953 1,794,824

流動資產淨值 Net current assets 230,532 50,062 280,594

2,795,294 237,495 3,032,789

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

　股本  Share capital 141,442 – 141,442

　儲備  Reserves 2,087,405 144,482 2,231,887

本公司擁有人應佔股本 Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company 2,228,847 144,482 2,373,329

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 310,543 65,387 375,930

2,539,390 209,869 2,749,259

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 39,494 – 39,494

　其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 73,309 27,626 100,935

　遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 143,101 – 143,101

255,904 27,626 283,530

2,795,294 237,495 3,032,789

97

Annual Report 2010  CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(d) 上述該等重列對於二零零九年十

二月三十一日的綜合財務狀況表
的影響載列如下：

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2009

完成收購
附屬公司及

共同控制實體的
會計處理的影響

Effect of the

finalisation

of accounting

for acquisition

of a subsidiary

and jointly

controlled

entities

共同控制實體
業務合併的影響

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

抵銷
Elimination

重新分類附有於
要求時還款條款
的銀行貸款

Reclassification

of a bank

loan with

repayment

on demand

clause

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2009

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36及37） （經重列）
(Originally (Notes 36 (Restated)

stated) and 37)

非流動資產 Non-current assets

　物業、廠房及設備  Property, plant and equipment 2,749,535 475,022 855,407 – – 4,079,964

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 171,588 18,768 74,945 – – 265,301

　投資物業  Investment properties 11,358 – – – – 11,358

　於聯營公司權益  Interest in associates 17,732 – 4,001 – – 21,733

　可供銷售投資  Available-for-sale investments 18,545 – 4,106 – – 22,651

　商譽  Goodwill 352,088 (179,036) 19,615 – – 192,667

　經營權  Operating rights 632,061 – 4,106 – – 636,167

　遞延稅項資產  Deferred tax assets 49,614 – 1,965 – – 51,579

　預付租約款項按金  Deposit for prepaid lease payments 44,273 – – – – 44,273

　投資按金  Deposits for investments 1,321,423 – – – – 1,321,423

5,368,217 314,754 964,145 – – 6,647,116

流動資產 Current assets

　存貨  Inventories 132,644 – 27,845 – – 160,489

　應收貿易賬款及其他應收款  Trade and other receivables 565,521 – 102,873 – – 668,394

　應收客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due from customers for

  contract work 243,075 – 10,822 – – 253,897

　預付租約款項  Prepaid lease payments 11,389 846 930 – – 13,165

　應收同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 5,011 – 279,087 (1,541) – 282,557

　已抵押銀行存款  Pledged bank deposits 19,262 – – – – 19,262

　銀行結餘及現金  Bank balances and cash 2,226,689 – 445,149 – – 2,671,838

3,203,591 846 866,706 (1,541) – 4,069,602

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(d) The effect of those restatements described above on the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st

December, 2009 is as follows:

98

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一零年年報

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)2. 編製基準（續）

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2009

完成收購
附屬公司及

共同控制實體的
會計處理的影響

Effect of the

finalisation

of accounting

for acquisition

of a subsidiary

and jointly

controlled

entities

共同控制實體
業務合併的影響

Effect of

business

combination

of entities

under

common

control

抵銷
Elimination

重新分類附有於
要求時還款條款
的銀行貸款

Reclassification

of a bank

loan with

repayment

on demand

clause

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

31.12.2009

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （附註36及37） （重列）
(Originally (Notes 36 (Restated)

stated) and 37)

流動負債 Current liabilities

　應付貿易賬款及其他應付款  Trade and other payables 1,641,329 – 362,216 – – 2,003,545

　應付客戶合約工程款項  Amounts due to customers for

  contract work 711,091 – 36,579 – – 747,670

　應付同系附屬公司款項  Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 22,646 – 1,541 (1,541) – 22,646

　政府補助金  Government grants 1,022 – – – – 1,022

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 1,039,653 – – – 300,000 1,339,653

　應付稅項  Taxation payable 58,689 – 2,931 – – 61,620

3,474,430 – 403,267 (1,541) 300,000 4,176,156

流動負債淨值 Net current liabilities (270,839) 846 463,439 – (300,000) (106,554)

5,097,378 315,600 1,427,584 – (300,000) 6,540,562

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

　股本  Share capital 141,442 – – – – 141,442

　儲備  Reserves 889,943 58,461 1,335,067 – – 2,283,471

本公司擁有人應佔股本 Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company 1,031,385 58,461 1,335,067 – – 2,424,913

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 536,189 133,480 62,936 – – 732,605

1,567,574 191,941 1,398,003 – – 3,157,518

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

　政府補助金  Government grants 13,349 – – – – 13,349

　銀行及其他借貸  Bank and other borrowings 1,691,800 – – – (300,000) 1,391,800

　其他長期負債  Other long-term liabilities 86,122 – 28,970 – – 115,092

　應付同系附屬公司款項  Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 1,600,000 – – – – 1,600,000

　遞延稅項負債  Deferred tax liabilities 138,533 123,659 611 – – 262,803

3,529,804 123,659 29,581 – (300,000) 3,383,044

5,097,378 315,600 1,427,584 – (300,000) 6,540,562

99

Annual Report 2010  CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31st December, 2010  截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(e) 上述該等重列對本集團截至二零

零九年及二零一零年十二月三十
一日止年度每股基本及攤薄盈利
的影響載列如下：

二零一零年 二零零九年
2010 2009

對每股基本
盈利的影響
Impact on

basic

earnings

per share

對每股攤薄
盈利的影響
Impact on

diluted

earnings

per share

對每股基本
盈利的影響
Impact on

basic

earnings

per share

對每股攤薄
盈利的影響
Impact on

diluted

earnings

per share

港元 港元 港元 港元
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

來自持續及已終止經營業務 From continuing and

 discontinued operations

調整前數字 Figures before adjustments 0.42 0.42 0.33 0.33